

BABLI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANOJ SAGAR Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Despite service of notice, no one appears to oppose the transfer petition. The petitioner's prayer is for transfer of H.M.A. Case No.999 of 2008 (Manoj Sagar vs. Babli) pending in the court of Additional Sessions Judge, Rohini, Delhi, to the court of competent jurisdiction at Mathura, U.P.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and having perused the grounds set out in the transfer petition, we are satisfied that the Transfer Petition should be allowed. The Transfer Petition is accordingly allowed.

Let H.M.A. Case No.999 of 2008, pending before the Additional Session Judge, Rohini, Delhi, stand transferred to the court of District Judge, Mathura, to be heard and disposed of by a competent court.

.....J.  
[ ALTAMAS KABIR ]

NEW DELHI .....J.  
NOVEMBER 27, 2009 [ CYRIAC JOSEPH ]

ITEM NO.44 COURT NO.4 SECTION XVIA

